

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

MURIEL’S NEW ORLEANS, LLC. * **NO.: 2:20-cv-02295**
*
VERSUS * **JUDGE NANNETTE JOLIVETTE BROWN**
*
STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY * **MAGISTRATE JUDGE MICHAEL NORTH**
COMPANY *
*

**STATE FARM’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
BERT L. WOLFF
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500 (Telephone)
(212) 698-3599 (Fax)
douglas.dunham@dechert.com
bert.wolff@dechert.com
(*pro hac vice*)

DAVID A. STRAUSS, #24665
ROBIN D. CASSEDY, #36408
STRAUSS MASSEY DINNEEN LLC
935 Gravier Street, Suite 1450
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (504) 380-0290
Facsimile: (504) 332-843
dstrauss@smd-law.com
rcassedy@smd-law.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY
COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	5
A. Coverage For Plaintiff’s Alleged Losses Is Barred By The Virus Exclusion.....	6
B. Even Without The Virus Exclusion, Plaintiff Does Not Allege Covered Losses.....	11
C. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	15
D. The Policy’s Civil Authority Provision Is Inapplicable.....	19
E. The “Loss of Income” and “Extra Expense” Coverage Is Inapplicable	22
F. Additional Policy Exclusions Bar Plaintiff’s Claims	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & G Gyros, Inc. d/b/a Windy City Gyros v. State Farm & Casualty Co.</i> , 021 WL 2327279 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. June 3, 2021)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bahama Bay II Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. United Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2019).....	24
<i>Bayle v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bossier Plaza Assocs. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 1114 (La. Ct. App. 2d. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Burk Prop. Investments, LLC v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1864850 (E.D. La. Apr. 13, 2020).....	6
<i>Cadwallader v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 848 So. 2d 577 (La. 2003)	6
<i>Cytopath Biopsy Lab., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 774 N.Y.S.2d 710 (App. Div. 2004).....	24
<i>D.H. Griffin Wrecking Co., Inc. v. 1031 Canal Dev., LLC</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D. La. May 29, 2020).....	15
<i>Dickie Brennan & Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011)	4, 19, 22
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 353 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Employers-Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Bernard</i> , 303 So.2d 728 (La.1974)	18
<i>G&A Family Enters., LLC v. Am. Family Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1947180 (N.D. Ga. May 13, 2021).....	13

Garmany of Red Bank, Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1040490 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2021).....11

HealthNOW Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7260055 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020).....3

Henderson Road Restaurant Systems, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021).....10

Image Dental, LLC v. Citizens Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 2399988 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 2021).....24

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Lit.,
533 F.Supp.2d 615 (E.D. La. 2008).....5

In re Katrina Canal Breaches, Litig.,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)6

Isaac’s Deli, Inc. v. State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1945713 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2021).....24

Jaewook Lee, d/b/a Evanston Grill v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
2021 WL 261545 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. Jan. 13, 2021)3

Jones v. Americas Ins. Co.,
226 So. 3d 537 (La. App. 2017).....18, 19, 22

Karen Trinh, DDS, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7696080 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020).....3

Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D’Armond McCowan & Jarman, LLP v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 2489711 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007)19

Kirsch v. Aspen Am. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7338570, at *7 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2020).....21

Lafayette Bone & Joint Clinic, Inc. v. Transportation Insurance Co.,
2021 WL 1740466 (W.D. La. May 3, 2021)2

Mareik, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
2021 WL 1940647 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2021).....3, 11

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.,
487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020)21

Muriel’s New Orleans, LLC v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.,
2021 WL 1614812 (E.D. La. Apr. 26, 2021)..... *passim*

Pappy’s Barber Shop, Inc. v. Farmer’s Grp., Inc.,
2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020).....21

Pez Seafood DTLA, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
2021 WL 234355 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2021)10

Petroterminal de Panama, S.A. v. Houston Cas. Co.,
114 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff’d*, 659 F. App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....25

Petroterminal de Panama, S.A. v. Houston Cas. Co.,
659 F. App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2016)25

Prytania Park Hotel v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.,
896 F. Supp. 618 (E.D. La. 1995).....24

Q Clothier New Orleans LLC v. Twin City Fire Insurance Co.,
2021 WL 1600247 (E.D. La. Apr. 23, 2021)..... *passim*

RD Props. of Metairie, LLC v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
2014 WL 12724664 (E.D. La. Mar. 7, 2014)5, 16

Riverwalk Seafood Grill Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 81659 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2021).....9

Royal Palm Optical, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1220750 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2021).....3, 12

S. Tex. Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.,
2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008)19, 20

Sonnier v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
2018 WL 1721794 (La. App. Apr. 6, 2018)18

Spell v. Edwards.,
500 F. Supp. 3d 503 (M.D. La. 2020).....24

St. Pierre v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1709380 (W.D. La. Apr. 29, 2021).....2

Syufy Enters. v. Home Ins. Co.,
1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....20

Taxicab Insurance Store, LLC v. American Service Ins. Co.,
224 So.3d 451 (La. App. 2017).....18

Tuepker v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
507 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2007)8

Turek Enterprises, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020)..... *passim*

West Coast Hotel Mgmt, LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Co.,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (C.D. Cal. 2020)11

Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Ill. Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 7258575 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020).....25

Wisznia Co. v. General Star Indem. Co.,
759 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2014)6

Worldwide Sorbent Prod., Inc. v. Invensys Sys., Inc.,
2014 WL 12597394 (E.D. Tex. July 31, 2014)24

Statutes/Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 15

La. R.S. 22:147418

La. Rev. Stat. 29.724.....24

La. Civ. Code art. 1953.....15
